

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
M.G., P.C., C.J., M.J., J.R., D.R., S.D., W.P., :  
and D.H., individually and on behalf of all :  
similarly situated, :  
Plaintiffs, :  
-against- :  
: 7:19-cv-00639 (CS) (AEK)  
ANDREW CUOMO, in his official capacity as the :  
Governor of the State of New York, the NEW :  
YORK STATE OFFICE OF MENTAL HEALTH, :  
ANN MARIE T. SULLIVAN, in her official capacity :  
as the Commissioner of the New York State Office of :  
Mental Health, the NEW YORK STATE :  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND :  
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION, ANTHONY J. :  
ANNUCCI, in his official capacity as the Acting :  
Commissioner of the New York State Department of :  
Corrections and Community Supervision, ANNE :  
MARIE MCGRATH, in her official capacity as :  
Deputy Commissioner of the New York State :  
Department of Corrections and Community :  
Supervision, :  
Defendants. :  
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

LETTIA JAMES  
Attorney General State of New York  
*Attorney for Defendants*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10005  
Tel.: (212) 416-6133/6185

JANE R. GOLDBERG  
JEB HARBEN  
Assistant Attorneys General  
of Counsel

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
Relevant Procedural History .....	3
The Parties .....	4
A. Proposed Discharge Class Plaintiffs.....	4
B. Defendants .....	5
Overview of New York’s Public Mental Health System.....	5
Overview of DOCCS’s Role in Community Mental Health Services.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE PROPOSED DISCHARGE CLASS LACKS STANDING .....	12
A. The Discharge Class Plaintiffs Do Not Allege a Certainly Impending Injury.....	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Risk of Institutionalization is Not Traceable to Defendants’ Actions .....	16
II. THE PROPOSED DISCHARGE CLASS FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF TITLE II OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OR SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT.....	18
A. The Discharge Class Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege That They Were Denied Services to Which they Were Legally Entitled Under the ADA or Rehab Act.....	19
B. The Discharge Class Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege They Have Been Placed in Unlawfully Segregated Settings.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>APWU v. Potter</i> , 343 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Asbcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Baker v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. and Comm. Super.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 1270 (GTS), 2018 WL 357297 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2018).....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Ciaramella v. Zucker</i> , 18-CV-6945 (JPO), 2019 WL 4805553 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019).....	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	13-15
<i>Davis v. Jackson</i> , No. 15 Civ. 5359 (KMK), 2016 WL 5720811 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016).....	9
<i>Davis v. Shab</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14, 16, 19
<i>Dhinsa v. Krueger</i> , 917 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections in N.Y.</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12, 18
<i>E.B. ex rel. M.B. v. Cuomo</i> , No. 16-CV-735 (LJV), 2020 WL 3893928 (W.D.N.Y. July 11, 2020).....	14, 19, 22
<i>Eaves v. Designs for Finance, Inc.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7
<i>Fernandez v. Zoni Language Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-5055 (PKC), 2016 WL 2903274 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2016).....	5
<i>Franza v. Stanford</i> , No. 16 Civ. 7625 (KMK), 2018 WL 914782 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2018).....	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Annucci</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 461 (2018).....	21

*Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg*,  
331 F. 3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 12, 18

*Hesse v. Godiva Chocolatier*,  
463 F. Supp. 3d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 5

*Jenkins v. New York City Dep’t of Homeless Services*,  
643 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), *aff’d* 391 Fed. App’x 81 (2d Cir. 2010).....24

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....13, 16-17

*McElwee v. County of Orange*,  
700 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 12, 18

*McNiece v. Connecticut*,  
692 Fed. App’x 655 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 18

*Mental Hygiene Legal Serv. on Behalf of Olivia C.C. v. Delaney*,  
176 A.D.3d 24 (2019), *leave to appeal granted sub nom. Mental Hygiene Legal Serv. v. Delaney*, 35 N.Y.3d 912 (2020) .....20

*Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008), *aff’d*, 561 U.S. 247 (2010) ..... 11

*Nielsen v. Rabin*,  
746 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 11

*Olmstead v. L.C.*,  
527 U.S. 581 S. S. Ct. 2176 (1999) .....*passim*

*Phelan v. Zenzen*,  
No. 10 Civ. 6704, 2012 WL 5420423 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2012) ..... 9

*Spavone v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.*,  
719 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 9

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 12

*Steimel v. Wernert*,  
823 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 23

*Wasikul v. Washtenaw Cty. Cmty. Mental Health*,  
979 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2020).....23

*Weiss v. Inc. Vill. of Sag Harbor*,  
762 F. Supp. 2d 560 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 7

*Williams v. Fisher*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 379 (NAM), 2015 WL 1137644 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2015) ..... 9

*Woods v. Tompkins Cty.*,  
 No. 16-CV-0007 (LEK) (TWD), 2019 WL 1409979 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019),  
*aff'd*, 804 F. App'x 94 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 18, 20

**CONSTITUTIONS**

Eighth Amendment..... 3

Fourteenth Amendment ..... 3

U.S. Const.

art. III, § 2 ..... 12

Article III..... *passim*

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 504, 749 (a), 794 ..... 2, 12, 18

Americans with Disabilities Act Title II, 42 U.S.C.

§ 12132..... 2, 12, 18, 20

**FEDERAL RULES**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(1) ..... 1, 11

Rule 12(b)(6) ..... 1, 11

Rule 41(a)() (A)(i) ..... 1

Federal Rules of Evidence

Rule 201..... 5

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

28 C.F. R.

§ 35.130(b)(6) ..... 20

**STATE STATUTES**

New York Mental Hygiene Law

§ 1.03(52) ..... 1, 7

§ 5.07 ..... 5

§ 41.13..... 20

§ 404(4) ..... 9, 10

N.Y. Correction Law

§ 71(a)..... 9  
§ 137 (6) (e) ..... 8  
§ 201(5) ..... 10, 21  
§ 401.1..... 8

N.Y. Executive Law

§ 259-i(2)(b)..... 9

N.Y. Penal Law

§§ 70.40 and 70.45 (McKinney 2009 & Supp. 2019) ..... 9

**STATE REGULATIONS**

14 N.Y.C.R.R. 527.2 (g) ..... 8
